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Montgomery County Commission

305 South Lawrence Street

Montgomery, AL  36103-4660



Counties - State Insurance Fund - Insurance



The Montgomery County Com�mission is not an agency or institution of the state

but may nevertheless insure

its buildings through the state insurance fund pro�vided the county commis�sion certifies that funds appropriated from the state treasury were used for the purchase of the land, construction of the buildings, or the purchase or maintenance of equip�ment, machinery, furniture,

fixtures, or supplies therein.



Dear Mr. Gallion:



	This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.





                          QUESTION



	Montgomery County would like to participate in the State Insurance Fund (SIF) as it pertains to property insurance in accordance with the Code of Alabama 1975, _ 41-15-1. . . .  Our question is, can Montgomery County, which takes the position that it is a subdivision of the State of Alabama, participate in said fund?





                     FACTS, LAW AND ANALYSIS



	Code of Alabama 1975, _ 41-15-1 states:



	"There shall be a fund, to be known as the state insurance fund, carried by the state treasurer for the purpose of insuring direct physical loss on buildings and contents . . . in which title in whole or in part is vested in the state of Alabama or any of its agencies or institutions or in which funds provided by the state have been used for the purchase of the land,

construction of the building, purchase or maintenance of any equipment, machinery, furniture, fixtures or supplies in such buildings and public school buildings together with the contents of all such buildings . . ." 



	The words "agencies" and "institutions" as entities of state government are not strictly defined in the Con�stitution or Code, but are not generally used to refer to county governments.  A county is "a body corporate, with power to sue or be sued in any court of record."  Code of Alabama 1975, _ 11-1-2.  Counties are political subdivi�sions of the state exercising only those powers conferred upon them by law.  Alexander v. State ex rel. Carver, 150 So.2d 204 (1963).



	That counties are to be distinguished from state agen�cies and institutions is illustrated by the state's sover�eign immunity, which counties do not enjoy.  Article I, Section 14, Constitution of Alabama 1901 clothes the state and its agencies and institutions with broad immunity from lawsuits, with some exceptions.  This protection extends only to "immediate and strict governmental agencies of the state."  City of Foley v. Terry, 175 So.2d 461 (1965).  Unlike the state, however, a county does not enjoy immunity

from actions brought against it for the negligent acts of its officers and employees.  Rutledge v. Baldwin County Commission, 495 So.2d 49 (1986).  It does not appear to have been intended that county governments be considered agencies or institutions of state government, and are therefore not such for the purposes of coverage by the SIF pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, _ 41-15-1.



	The fact that a county is not a state agency or institution does not end the inquiry.  The SIF statute also allows coverage of buildings and contents "in which funds provided by the state have been used for the purchase

of the land, construction of the building, purchase or maintenance of any equipment, machinery, furniture, fix�tures or supplies in such buildings . . ." Code of Alabama 1975, _ 41-15-1.  Traditionally, county buildings were "erected and kept in order and repair at the expense of the county under the direction of the county commission 

. . ."  Code of Alabama 1975, _ 11-14-4.  However, in 1986 the legislature expressed "the desire of the state to assist in the restoration and improvement of county govern�ment buildings" by making available "appropriated moneys to assist the financing of much needed capital improvement projects. . . ."  Code of Alabama 1975, _ 11-29-2.  This statute established the county government capital improve�ment fund from which payments may be made to county governments for, among other things, "the construction, furnishing, equipping and renovation of public buildings including . . . jails, courthouses, courthouse annexes, (and) juvenile facilities . . ."  Code of Alabama 1975, _ 11-29-6(a).  No payments to counties may be made unless the income of the Alabama Trust Fund equals or exceeds $60,000,000 in the preceding fiscal year.  According to the state comptroller, who under the statute is to allocate and distribute all payments from the county government capital improvement fund, this criterion has never been met, and no payments have ever been made.



	While county governments have never received money from the county government capital improvement fund, it is possible that some or all counties have received funds from the state treasury at some time or another and have used such funds in ways that would allow coverage of county buildings by the SIF.  A county which seeks SIF coverage for a building must bear the burden of determining whether funds appropriated from the state treasury were used to purchase the land, construct the building, or purchase or maintain equipment, machinery, furniture, fixtures or supplies therein.  Evidence satis�factory to the Division of Risk Management that state funds were involved must then be presented to the division along with the county commission's certification that the building meets the statutory qualifications for coverage by the SIF.





                         CONCLUSION



	Montgomery County is not an agency or institution of state government for the purposes of Code of Alabama 1975,

_ 41-15-1.  However, Montgomery County may insure its buildings and contents under the SIF provided the county commission certifies and presents satisfactory evidence to the Division of Risk Management that funds appropriated from the state treasury were used for the purchase of the land, construction of the buildings, or the purchase or maintenance of equipment, machinery, furniture, fixtures or supplies therein.  



	I hope this sufficiently answers your question.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.



Sincerely,



JEFF SESSIONS

				Attorney General

				By:







JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

				Chief, Opinions Division
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